          T2-1 derived Si-B-C-N ceramics: Crystallization, Characterization and Creep Behavior
___________________________________________________________________________
75
Chapter – 4
Si-B-C-N Ceramics Derived from T2-1 Precursor
          T2-1 derived Si-B-C-N ceramics: Crystallization, Characterization and Creep Behavior
___________________________________________________________________________
76

g/cm3
%
increase
in density
Longitudinal
velocity
m/s
E
GPa
Shear
velocity
m/s
G
GPa
T21-250-A Amorphous - 1.5521 - - 4652.59 34 3088.29 15
T21-250-1800 1800 °C 7.17 1.6290 1.6694 2.48 4324.16 31 2927.67 14
T21-250-1900 1900 °C 6.86 1.5664 1.6050 2.46 3892.68 24 2552.82 10
T21-250-2000 2000 °C 10.72 1.6119 1.6530 2.54 4034.36 27 2652.16 12
T21-280-A Amorphous - 1.5947 - - 5521.77 49 3815.16 23
T21-280-1800 1800 °C 2.75 1.6974 1.7711 4.34 5346.66 50 3546.50 22
T21-280-1900 1900 °C 4.24 1.6564 1.7550 5.95 4572.08 37 3192.34 18
T21-280-2000 2000 °C 7.45 1.6837 1.7530 4.12 4653.47 38 3246.80 18
T21-320-A Amorphous - 1.8159 - - 6665.89 81 4810.32 42
T21-320-1800 1800 °C 3.12 1.8222 1.9541 7.24 6491.54 82 4235.47 35
T21-320-1900 1900 °C 4.51 1.8352 1.9495 6.23 5641.64 62 4070.89 32
T21-320-2000 2000 °C 7.61 1.8236 1.8690 2.49 5292.40 52 3782.70 27
T21-330-A Amorphous - 1.8464 - - 6929.00 88 4532.00 37
T21-330-1800 1800 °C 1.98 1.8425 1.9372 5.14 6208.00 76 4153.00 34
T21-330-1900 1900 °C 3.22 1.8744 2.0102 7.24 5723.00 64 3840.00 29
T21-330-2000 2000 °C 6.00 1.8720 1.9560 4.48 5485.00 60 3825.00 29
T21-280-A* Amorphous - 1.8703 - - 6480.69 79 4461.11 37
T21-280-1800* 1800 °C 4.48 1.8586 1.9361 4.27 5866.67 66 4110.90 33
T21-280-1900* 1900 °C 7.58 1.8539 1.9500 5.18 6878.36 92 3953.15 30
T21-280-2000* 2000 °C 11.35 1.8219 1.9630 7.74 5129.45 52 3664.19 26
Table: 4.2 Recorded values of longitudinal and shear velocities of amorphous and nano-
crystalline Si-B-C-N ceramics as a function of annealing temperature and density using
ultrasonic phase spectroscopy and the elastic moduli derived from these measurements.
E = Young’s modulus, G = shear modulus, ρa = density of the material in the amorphous
state, ρc = density of the material in the crystalline state.
          T2-1 derived Si-B-C-N ceramics: Crystallization, Characterization and Creep Behavior
___________________________________________________________________________
91
4.1.5 High temperature deformation
For the high temperature deformation investigations of T2-1 derived nano-crystalline Si-B-C-
N ceramics samples annealed for 3 h in 1 MPa N2 at 1800 °C (T21-1800) and 1900 °C (T21-
1900) were selected.
4.1.5.1 Shrinkage
 Amorphous precursor derived ceramics exhibit considerable shrinkage during creep
deformation due to structural changes in the amorphous state which are induced by the